PAPER FOR APPROVAL
MPC BOARD OF MANAGEMENT (BOM)

	TITLE

	Accelerating Productivity for Construction Sector through Modern Methods of Construction 

	DATE / DURATION
	July- October 2024 

	BACKGROUND


	Industrialized Building System (IBS) in Malaysia refers to a construction technique where components are manufactured in a controlled environment (on-site or off-site) and then transported, positioned, and assembled into a structure with minimal additional site work. In the Malaysian construction sector, IBS aims to enhance productivity, quality, and sustainability while reducing labor dependency and construction time. It encompasses various systems, such as precast concrete, steel frames, prefabricated timber, and block work systems. The Malaysian government actively promotes IBS through policies, incentives, and guidelines to modernize the construction industry and achieve a more efficient and environmentally friendly approach to building. 

This program is aligned with the 12th Malaysia Plan Mid-Term Review, specifically Strategy A1, which relates to Accelerating Structural Economic Reforms within the Initiative on Elevating the Construction Sector and the National Construction Policy 2030. 

Thus, this initiative is important and will help to promote sustainable construction practices, enhance building quality, and reduces dependency on foreign labor. It accelerates project timelines, lowers waste, and boosts productivity. 


	OBJECTIVE
	i. To ensure simultaneous site preparation and component manufacturing, significantly reducing the overall construction timeline.
ii. To reduce the need for a large on-site workforce, address labor shortages and improve productivity through automation and prefabrication.
iii. To allow for modular construction, providing flexibility in design and enabling easy expansion or modification of structures.

	METHODS OF IMPLEMENTATION
	i. Stakeholders’ engagement and on-site review
ii. Round table discussion

	STAKEHOLDERS
	i. Government agencies (MITI, KKR, KPKT, CIDB, etc).
ii. Local government.
iii. Business associations
iv. COBEPN.

	EXPECTED OUTCOME
	i. Enhanced innovation, efficiency, and sustainability in the construction sector through the adoption of advanced technologies.
ii. Improved the overall on-site execution process facilitated by technologies such as IBS.
iii. Increased demand for prefabricated components which would stimulate local manufacturing industries.

	EXPECTED OUTPUT
	Recommendation report


	BUDGET/ESTIMATED COST
	RM75,400 utilising SPC 2.0 – COBEPN 
*Detail costing refer to appendix

	RECOMMENDATION

	The approval of BOM is sought to approve the budget of RM65,400.00 using the SPC2.0-COBEPN budget and RM10,000.00 using the PCD management (operational) budget to conduct program on Accelerating Technology Adoption for Construction & Built Environment Industries.


	UNIT/DIVISION
	Modern Management & Technology Section



**Please attach other relevant information if necessary.
(Examples: Program agenda, cost details, risk plan, diagrams, plan sketches, name lists, Gantt charts, etc.)
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APPENDIX 1

BUDGET / ESTIMATED COST

	#
	Item
	Cost / Unit
	Pax
	Quantity
	Total (RM)

	A
	DEVELOPMENT BUDGET

	i. 
	Subject Matter Experts
	RM400
	4
	4 hours x 3 sessions
	19200.00

	ii. 
	Report writer
	RM200
	1
	10 pages x 3 sessions
	6000.00

	iii. 
	Facilitator
	RM1800
	1
	3 sessions
	5400.00

	iv. 
	Meeting Package 
	RM180
	20
	3 sessions
	10800.00

	v. 
	Residential meeting package
	RM400
	20
	2 nights x 1 session
	16000.00

	vi. 
	Car rental
	3,000.00
	
	2 sessions
	6000.00

	vii. 
	Flight 
	1,000.00
	2
	1 session
	2000.00

	TOTAL DEVELOPMENT BUDGET
	65,400.00

	B
	OPERATION BUDGET

	viii. 
	Accomodation - MPC Staff (E54)
	500.00
	1
	3 sessions
	1500.00

	ix. 
	Accomodation - MPC Staff (E52/48/44/41)
	300.00
	3
	3 sessions
	2700.00

	x. 
	
Travelling - MPC Staff 

	150.00
	4
	3 sessions
	1800.00

	xi. 
	Flight – MPC Staff
	1,000.00
	4
	1 session
	4000.00

	TOTAL OPERATIONAL BUDGET
	10,000.00

	TOTAL
	75,400.00



